# 900445380 04

04/03/2018

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM468378

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOO	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RIKCO INTERNATIONAL,		03/30/2018	Corporation:
LLC			

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DJO, LLC
Street Address:	1430 DECISION STREET
City:	VISTA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92081
Entity Type:	, DELAWARE LLC

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2853371	DR. COMFORT		
Registration Number:	3650731	DR. COMFORT		
Registration Number:	4017675	DRC		
Registration Number:	3733460	DR. COMFORT		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

9497600404

Email:

efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name:

KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1:

2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2:

14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4:

IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory Hermanson	
SIGNATURE:	/GREGORY HERMANSON/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=2018-03-30 Dr. Comfort (US) Trademark Assignment to DJO, LLC -Executed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK() TRADEM

source=2018-03-30 Dr. Comfort (US) Trademark Assignment to DJO, LLC -Executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006309 FRAME: 0926

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement is entered into as of March 30, 2018 by and between Rikco International, LLC ("Assignor") and DJO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the following trademark and all trademark registrations and applications therefore (hereinafter the "Mark"):

<u>Marks</u>	Country	Reg. No.	
Dr. Comfort	United States	2853371	
Dr. Comfort	United States	3650731	
DRC	United States	4017675	
Dr. Comfort & Design	United States	3733460	

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor the Trademark(s) Registration(s) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, as of the Closing Date, all rights, title and interest in and to the Mark, and all registrations and applications for registration therefor, together with the good will of the business connected with and symbolized by the Mark, as well as all rights to injunctive relief, damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of the Mark or injury to said good will, and the right to sue for and recover the same in the Assignee's own name; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right hereto for given.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES that ASSIGNEE shall have the right to record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office so as to establish Assignee as owner of record of the Mark.

[The next page is the signature page.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006309 FRAME: 0927 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned representatives of Assignor and Assignee, being duly authorized, have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

Rikco International, LLC (Assignor)

Bv:

Joseph Martinez, SVP, Associate General Counsel

DJO, LLC (Assignee)

By:

Joseph Martinez, SVP, Associate General Counsel

**RECORDED: 04/03/2018**